

No. 141, Original

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
STATE OF TEXAS,

Plaintiff,

v.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
AND
STATE OF COLORADO,

Defendants.

—◆—
**On Exception To The
Third Interim Report Of The Special Master**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF EL PASO COUNTY WATER
IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO. 1 AS *AMICUS*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF THE UNITED STATES**

MARIA O'BRIEN
SARAH M. STEVENSON
MODRALL, SPERLING, ROEHL,
HARRIS & SISK, P.A.
500 Fourth Street, N.W.
Suite 1000
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87102
(505) 848-1800

RENEA HICKS
Counsel of Record
LAW OFFICE OF
MAX RENEA HICKS
P.O. Box 303187
Austin, Texas 78703
(512) 480-8231
rhicks@renea-hicks.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	12
I. The Proposed Consent Decree Is Invalid Because It Is Inconsistent With The Compact	12
A. A Settlement Decree In An Interstate Compact Dispute Must Be Consistent With The Compact's Terms And May Not Add Provisions To It	12
B. The Proposed Decree Illegally Modifies The Compact	13
1. The Proposed Decree Adds A New State Line Delivery Obligation And Assigns Rio Grande Compact Commissioners New Powers And Duties ...	13
2. The New Delivery Requirement Is An Illegal Addition To The Compact, Injurious To EP1's Interests	15
3. The Assignment Of New Powers To The Rio Grande Compact Commissioners Invalidates The Proposed Consent Decree	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. State <i>Parens Patriae</i> Power Does Not Support The Proposed Decree's Override Of Federal Reclamation Law	27
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adams Fruit Co. v. Barrett</i> , 494 U.S. 638 (1990)	28
<i>Alabama v. North Carolina</i> , 560 U.S. 330 (2010).....	10, 12, 26
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982)	11, 27, 28
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	17
<i>Bean v. United States</i> , 163 F. Supp. 838 (Ct. Cl.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 358 U.S. 906 (1958).....	2
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1731 (2020).....	19
<i>California v. United States</i> , 438 U.S. 645 (1978)	29
<i>El Paso County Water Improv. Dist. No. 1 v. City of El Paso</i> , 133 F. Supp. 894 (W.D. Tex.), <i>aff'd as reformed</i> , 243 F.2d 927 (5th Cir. 1955), <i>cert. denied</i> , 355 U.S. 820 (1957).....	2
<i>Elephant Butte Irrig. Dist. v. U.S. Dep't of Inte- rior</i> , 269 F.3d 1158 (10th Cir. 2001).....	5
<i>Haaland v. Brackeen</i> , 143 S.Ct. 1609 (2023).....	27
<i>Hinderlider v. La Plata River & Cherry Creek Ditch Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 92 (1938).....	29
<i>Ide v. United States</i> , 263 U.S. 497 (1924)	23
<i>Ivanhoe Irrig. Dist. v. McCracken</i> , 357 U.S. 275 (1958).....	28
<i>Kansas v. Nebraska</i> , 574 U.S. 445 (2015).....	13
<i>Nebraska v. Wyoming</i> , 325 U.S. 589 (1945)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>New Mexico v. United States</i> , No. 11-CV-00691 (D.N.M.)	6
<i>Orff v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 596 (2005).....	5
<i>Tarrant Regional Water Dist. v. Herrmann</i> , 569 U.S. 614 (2013)	17
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 138 S.Ct. 954 (2018)....	2, 4, 7, 15, 16, 28
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 462 U.S. 554 (1983)	11, 12, 26
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 482 U.S. 124 (1987)	17
<i>United States v. Armour & Co.</i> , 402 U.S. 673 (1971).....	14
<i>United States v. City of Las Cruces</i> , 289 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2002).....	2
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. Art. VI, cl. 2	28
 STATUTES	
43 U.S.C. § 423d	21
43 U.S.C. § 423e	21
43 U.S.C. § 485h(d).....	21
43 U.S.C. § 521	2
Act of Oct. 30, 1992, 106 Stat. 4600	6
1917 Tex. Gen. Laws 172, 173-74 § 1	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Tex. Water Code § 11.052	29
Tex. Water Code § 55.364	4, 29
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Cong. Rec. 6676 (June 12, 1902).....	21
El Paso County Comm'rs Ct. Order of May 22, 1917	4
Letter from F. Clayton to C.S. Clark (Oct. 16, 1938).....	19
